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 Leaving legacy issues behind 

 

BOB reported a PBT loss of Rs 45bn for Q3FY16 as provisions spiked QoQ. 
However, tax write-backs of Rs 11bn helped the bank narrow the loss to  
Rs 33bn. Asset quality worsened as stressed asset formation rose to Rs 240bn 
with Rs 156bn of fresh slippages, Rs 3bn of fresh restructuring, Rs 54bn of 5:25 
and Rs 24bn of SDR. On a positive note, management is confident of having 
cleaned up its books, leaving no uncertainty for future quarters. We cut 
earnings and reiterate SELL with a new Mar’17 TP of Rs 115 (from Rs 145). 

 

 AQR dealt with in one bold move: GNPA ratio rose to 9.7% vs. 5.6% in Q2 as BOB 
reported fresh slippages worth Rs 156bn (Rs 68bn in Q2). The positive was that the 
bank has recognised all assets arising out of the RBI’s asset quality review (AQR) in 
the current quarter itself, unlike most PSBs who have spread it over Q3 and Q4. 
BOB has created 30% provisions on Rs 74bn worth of AQR slippages. It refinanced 9 
accounts worth Rs 54bn under 5:25 and evoked SDR on 14 cases worth Rs 24bn.  
 
Fresh restructuring was minimal at Rs 2.5bn as infrastructure loans worth Rs 2bn and 
other small agri loans were restructured due to a change in DCCO. Restructured 
assets fell to Rs 171bn (Rs 229bn:Q2) as Rs 58bn worth of loans slipped into NPA.      

 Margins decline on interest reversals: BOB’s global NIMs declined to 1.7% from 
2.1% in Q2 on account of interest reversal. According to management, large 
slippages have dented global NIMs by 44bps (domestic NIM: 66bps), excluding 
which margins would have improved on a sequential basis.  

 Maintain SELL: We cut our FY16-FY18 earnings estimates to factor in the sharp rise 
in provisions and to account for the loss reported in Q3. Despite the cleanup 
exercise, we maintain SELL and move to a lower Mar’17 TP of Rs 115 (from a Sep’16 
TP of Rs 145), as valuations are rich at 1.5x FY17E ABV despite assuming lower 
NNPA by FY17-end and a 30% hit to the restructured portfolio.  

Y/E 31 Mar FY14A FY15A FY16E FY17E FY18E 

Net interest income (INR mln) 119,653 131,872 123,847 145,850 166,646 

Net revenues (INR mln) 164,281 175,892 167,731 195,560 222,856 

Pre-provision profits (INR mln) 92,910 99,151 83,586 108,356 126,619 

Adj. PAT (INR mln) 45,411 33,984 (14,288) 33,290 46,784 

Adj. EPS (INR) 21.3 15.5 (6.3) 14.1 19.1 

ROE (%) 13.4 9.0 (3.6) 8.1 10.2 

ROA (%) 0.8 0.5 (0.2) 0.4 0.5 

Gross NPA (%) 2.9 3.7 8.6 8.0 6.2 

Tier I ratio (%) 9.3 10.4 8.3 8.0 7.9 

P/BV (x) 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 

P/E (x) 5.3 7.3 (18.0) 8.0 6.0 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, RCML Research 

This report has been prepared by Religare Capital Markets Limited or one of its affiliates. For analyst certification and other important disclosures, please refer to the Disclosure and Disclaimer section at the end of 
this report. Analysts employed by non-US affiliates are not registered with FINRA regulation and may not be subject to FINRA/NYSE restrictions on communications with covered companies, public appearances, and 
trading securities held by a research analyst account. 
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Fig 1 -  Quarterly performance 
(Rs mn) Q3FY15 Q2FY16 Q3FY16 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 
Net interest income 32,861 32,445 27,053 (17.7) (16.6) 
Non-interest income 10,904 11,440 11,129 2.1 (2.7) 

Net total income 43,765 43,885 38,183 (12.8) (13.0) 

Staff cost 11,198 10,440 11,548 3.1 10.6 

Other operating expenses 9,177 10,075 9,593 4.5 (4.8) 

Operating expenses 20,375 20,515 21,141 3.8 3.1 

Pre-provisioning profit 23,390 23,370 17,041 (27.1) (27.1) 
Provision - NPL 11,498 18,438 64,740 463.0 251.1 

Prov for investment dep (502) 1,120 300 (159.8) (73.2) 

Other provisions 1,626 (641) (3,395) (308.8) 429.5 

Total provisions 12,623 18,917 61,646 388.4 225.9 

Profit before tax 10,768 4,453 (44,604) (514.2) (1101.6) 

Tax 7,428 3,208 (11,184) (250.6) (448.6) 

Profit after tax 3,340 1,245 (33,420) (1100.7) (2784.8) 
       
Balance Sheet      
Loans 39,36,305 41,48,998 38,42,721 (2.4) (7.4) 

Retail Loans 4,87,360 5,21,880 5,17,280 6.1 (0.9) 

Retail as a % of total advances 12.4 12.6 13.5 108 bps 88 bps 

Deposits 56,45,997 61,24,578 58,96,872 4.4 (3.7) 

CASA ratio (%) 32.4 32.0 30.0 (246 bps) (198 bps) 

       
Margins (%)      
NIM  2.2 2.1 1.7 (48 bps) (36 bps) 

       
Key ratios (%)      
Cost/Income 46.6 46.7 55.4 881 bps 862 bps 

Core Cost/Income ratio 46.9 49.3 59.9 1296 bps 1064 bps 

Tax rate 69.0 72.0 25.1 (4391 bps) (4697 bps) 

Core Fee Income/Operating Income 24.1 21.0 21.6 (251 bps) 62 bps 

Loan to Deposit ratio 69.7 67.7 65.2 (455 bps) (258 bps) 

       
Capital adequacy ratios (%)      
Tier-1 9.1 9.9 9.6 48 bps (35 bps) 

Total CAR Ratio 12.4 12.5 12.2 (24 bps) (33 bps) 

       
Asset quality       
Gross NPLs 1,54,530 2,37,103 3,89,341 152.0 64.2 

Net NPLs 82,913 1,27,978 2,18,062 163.0 70.4 

Reserve coverage ratio (%) 46.3 46.0 44.0 (235 bps) (203 bps) 

Gross NPL ratio (%) 3.9 5.6 9.7 583 bps 412 bps 

Net NPL ratio (%) 2.1 3.1 5.7 356 bps 259 bps 

LLP/Advances 1.2 1.8 6.3 515 bps 454 bps 

Source: Company, RCML Research 
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Fig 2 -  Stressed asset formation high at Rs 240bn… 

 

Source: Company, RCML Research 

Fig 3 -  Loan book declined by 2% YoY… 

 

Source: Company, RCML Research 

Fig 4 -  Global NIM declined to 1.7% QoQ… 

 

Source: Company, RCML Research 
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Valuation 

We cut our FY16-FY18 earnings estimates to factor in the sharp rise in provisions and to 
account for the loss reported in Q3. Despite the cleanup exercise, we maintain SELL and 
move to a lower Mar’17 TP of Rs 115 (from a Sep’16 TP of Rs 145), as valuations are rich 
at 1.5x FY17E ABV despite assuming lower NNPA by FY17-end and a 30% hit to the 
restructured portfolio. 

Fig 5 -  Revision in estimates 

Particulars 
Earlier estimates New estimates Change (%) 

FY16E FY17E FY18E FY16E FY17E FY18E FY16E FY17E FY18E 

Net interest income (Rs mn) 1,36,848 1,56,275 1,80,876 1,23,847 1,45,850 1,66,646 (9.5) (6.7) (7.9) 

Pre-provisioning profit (Rs mn) 1,00,795 1,22,879 1,45,302 83,586 1,08,356 1,26,619 (17.1) (11.8) (12.9) 

Profit after tax (Rs mn) 33,617 47,716 57,260 (14,288) 33,290 46,784 (142.5) (30.2) (18.3) 

EPS (Rs) 15 20 23 (6) 14 19 (142.5) (30.2) (18.3) 

Source: RCML Research 

Fig 6 -  Valuation snapshot 
Components of two-stage GGM Assumptions 

g (perpetual growth rate) 5.0% 

Risk free rate 7.50% 

Market risk premium 4.5% 

Current beta for stock 1.0x 

r (cost of equity) 12.3% 

Blended RoE estimate 12.7% 

Discounted P/BV 1.5x 

Mar’17 adj book value (Rs) 96 

Restructuring hit assumption 18 

BV taken for price target (Rs) 78 

Target Price based on adj BV (Rs) 115 

Source: RCML Research 

Fig 7 -  One-year forward P/BV – BOB is trading below its mean 

 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, RCML Research 
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Per Share Data      
Y/E 31 Mar (INR) FY14A FY15A FY16E FY17E FY18E 
Reported EPS 21.3 15.5 (6.3) 14.1 19.1 
Adjusted EPS 21.3 15.5 (6.3) 14.1 19.1 
DPS 4.3 3.2 4.4 4.4 4.4 
Book value 167.1 179.6 168.9 178.5 193.9 
Adjusted book value 144.0 156.8 nm 126.1 136.0 

      

Valuation Ratios      
Y/E 31 Mar (x) FY14A FY15A FY16E FY17E FY18E 
P/E 5.3 7.3 (18.0) 8.0 6.0 
P/BV 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 
P/ABV 0.8 0.7 nm 0.9 0.8 

      

Financial Ratios      
Y/E 31 Mar (%) FY14A FY15A FY16E FY17E FY18E 
Spread Analysis      
Yield on advances 7.7 7.5 7.2 7.2 7.1 
Yield on investments 7.3 8.1 7.7 7.5 7.5 
Cost of funds 4.9 4.7 4.7 4.6 4.6 
NIMs 2.0 2.0 1.7 1.8 1.8 
Operating Ratios      
Operating cost to income 43.4 43.6 50.2 44.6 43.2 
Operating expenses / Avg assets 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 
Proportion of CASA deposits 25.7 26.4 26.2 26.0 25.7 
Non-int inc / Total income 27.2 25.0 26.2 25.4 25.2 
Credit / Deposit ratio 69.8 69.3 67.8 68.1 68.8 
Investment / Deposit 20.4 19.8 19.7 19.7 19.8 
Asset Quality and Capital      
Gross NPA 2.9 3.7 8.6 8.0 6.2 
Net NPA 1.5 1.9 3.2 3.3 3.3 
Coverage ratio 49.2 50.4 64.7 60.3 48.4 
CAR 12.3 13.1 11.1 10.8 10.6 
Tier I ratio 9.3 10.4 8.3 8.0 7.9 
Growth Ratios      
Net interest income 5.7 10.2 (6.1) 17.8 14.3 
Non-interest income 14.3 3.1 10.0 18.0 18.0 
Non-interest income (ex-treasury) 123.4 91.3 108.5 113.5 113.7 
Pre-provisioning profit 3.2 6.7 (15.7) 29.6 16.9 
Net profit 1.3 (25.2) (142.0) (333.0) 40.5 
Assets 20.5 8.4 12.5 14.1 14.4 
Advances 21.3 8.3 16.4 14.9 14.3 
Deposits 20.0 8.6 14.4 15.4 15.4 
Book value per share 10.4 7.5 (6.0) 5.7 8.7 
EPS (0.8) (27.0) (140.6) (323.8) 35.1 

      

DuPont Analysis      
Y/E 31 Mar (%) FY14A FY15A FY16E FY17E FY18E 
Net interest income / Assets 2.0 1.9 1.6 1.7 1.7 
Non-interest income / Assets 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 
Operating expenses / Assets 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 
Provisions / Assets 0.6 0.7 1.4 0.7 0.6 
Taxes / Assets 0.2 0.3 (0.1) 0.2 0.2 
ROA 0.8 0.5 (0.2) 0.4 0.5 
Equity / Assets 17.8 18.1 19.3 21.0 21.5 
ROAE 13.4 9.0 (3.6) 8.1 10.2 
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Profit and Loss Statement      
Y/E 31 Mar (INR mln) FY14A FY15A FY16E FY17E FY18E 
Interest income 389,397 429,636 454,445 514,452 589,447 
Interest expense (269,744) (297,763) (330,597) (368,602) (422,801) 
Net interest income 119,653 131,872 123,847 145,850 166,646 
Non-interest income 44,627 44,020 43,884 49,710 56,211 
Non-interest income (ex-treasury) 37,189 33,950 36,835 41,815 47,526 
Net revenue 164,281 175,892 167,731 195,560 222,856 
Operating expenses (71,371) (76,741) (84,145) (87,204) (96,237) 
Pre-provision profits 92,910 99,151 83,586 108,356 126,619 
Provisions & contingencies (37,937) (44,945) (103,998) (59,400) (57,819) 
PBT 54,973 54,206 (20,411) 48,956 68,801 
Extraordinaries 0 0 0 0 0 
Income tax (9,562) (20,222) 6,123 (15,666) (22,016) 
Reported PAT 45,411 33,984 (14,288) 33,290 46,784 
Adj. net profit 45,411 33,984 (14,288) 33,290 46,784 

      

Balance Sheet      
Y/E 31 Mar (INR mln) FY14A FY15A FY16E FY17E FY18E 
Cash in hand & bal with RBI 186,291 224,886 213,642 202,960 192,812 
Bal with banks, money at call 1,122,488 1,258,646 1,286,789 1,315,585 1,345,049 
Investments 1,161,127 1,223,197 1,394,041 1,605,979 1,866,531 
Advances 3,970,058 4,280,651 4,794,330 5,554,976 6,473,424 
Fixed assets (net) 27,341 28,748 30,773 32,558 34,093 
Other assets 127,740 133,757 322,600 463,985 583,726 
Total Assets 6,595,045 7,149,885 8,042,174 9,176,044 10,495,635 
Equity capital 4,307 4,436 4,621 4,806 4,998 
Reserves & surplus 355,550 393,918 385,596 424,075 479,621 
Net worth (ex-pref capital) 359,857 398,353 390,217 428,881 484,619 
Preference capital 0 0 0 0 0 
Deposits 5,688,944 6,175,595 7,066,988 8,152,772 9,406,795 
- CASA deposits 1,464,878 1,629,689 1,851,450 2,116,053 2,418,726 
- Term deposits 4,224,066 4,545,907 5,215,539 6,036,719 6,988,069 
Borrowings (+sub-ord bonds) 392,144 382,280 383,024 383,769 384,518 
Other liabilities & provisions 154,101 193,657 201,946 210,622 219,704 
Total Equity & Liabilities 6,595,045 7,149,885 8,042,174 9,176,044 10,495,635 
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distributed by Religare Capital Markets (Hong Kong) Limited (“RCM HK”), which is licensed and 
regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission, Hong Kong. In Australia, it is being distributed 
by RCMHK which is approved under ASIC Class Orders. In Sri Lanka, it is being distributed by 
Bartleet Religare Securities, which is licensed under Securities and Exchange Commission of Sri 
Lanka. If you wish to enter into a transaction please contact the RCM entity in your home jurisdiction 
unless governing law provides otherwise. In jurisdictions where RCM is not registered or licensed to 
trade in securities, transactions will only be effected in accordance with applicable securities 
legislation which may vary from one jurisdiction to another and may require that the trade be made in 
accordance with applicable exemptions from registration or licensing requirements.  
 
Religare Capital Markets does and seeks to do business with companies covered in our research 
report. As a result, investors should be aware that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could 
affect the objectivity of research produced by Religare Capital Markets. Investors should consider our 
research as only a single factor in making their investment decision.  
 
Any reference to a third party research material or any other report contained in this report represents 
the respective research organization's estimates and views and does not represent the views of RCM 
and RCM, its officers, employees do not accept any liability or responsibility whatsoever with respect 
to its accuracy or correctness and RCM has included such reports or made reference to such reports 
in good faith. This report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to websites. Except to 
the extent to which the report refers to material on RCM’s own website, RCM takes no responsibility 
whatsoever for the contents therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks 
to RCM’s own website material) is provided solely for your convenience and information and the 
content of the linked site does not in any way form part of this report. Accessing such website or 
following such link through this report or RCM’s website shall be at your own risk.  
 
Other Disclosures by Religare Capital Markets Limited under SEBI (Research Analysts) 
Regulations, 2014 with reference to the subject companies(s) covered in this report:   
 
Religare Capital Markets Limited (“RCML”) is engaged in the business of Institutional Stock Broking 
and Investment Banking. RCML is a member of the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and 
BSE Limited and is also a SEBI-registered Merchant Banker. RCML is a subsidiary of Religare 
Enterprises Limited which has its various subsidiaries engaged in the businesses of commodity 
broking, stock broking, lending, asset management, life insurance, health insurance, wealth 
management, portfolio management, etc. RCML has set up subsidiaries in Singapore, Hong Kong 
and Sri Lanka to render stock broking and investment banking services in respective jurisdictions. 
 
RCML’s activities were neither suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with 
whom it has been registered in the last five years. RCML has not been debarred from doing business 
by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other authority. No disciplinary action has been taken by any 
regulatory authority against RCML impacting its equity research analysis activities.   
 
RCML or its research analyst or his/her relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject 
company. 
 
RCML or its research analyst or his/her relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per 
cent or more securities in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the 
date of publication of this research report. 
 
 
 

http://www.religarecm.com/Legal-Infomation
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Research analyst or his/her relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of 
publication of this report. 
 
Research analyst has not received any compensation from the subject company in the past 12 
months. 
 
RCML may have managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company in 
the past 12 months. 
 
RCML may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. 
 
Research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 
 
RCML or its research analyst is not engaged in any market making activities for the subject company. 
 

 
 
RCML may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking services for the company(ies) 
mentioned in this report. 
 
RCML or its associates may have material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this 
research report.  
 
RCML’s associates may have financial interest in the subject company. RCML’s associates may have 
received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. RCML’s associates may 
hold actual / beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities in the subject company at the 
end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report. 
 
RCM has obtained registration as Research Entity under SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 
2014.  
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